there are insufficient funds on hand and lawfully available to pay such costs; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Act and Ordinance 

70-O-22, the City is authorized to borrow funds from the Public Water Supply Loan 

Program in the aggregate principal amount of Thirty Five Million Two Hundred Seventy 

Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Nine dollars ($35,279,939) to provide funds to pay 

the costs of the Project and; 

WHEREAS, the loan to the City has been made pursuant to a Loan 

Agreement, including certain terms and conditions between the City and the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CORPORATE